## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF NORTHEAST WOODFORD	)	
COUNTY WATER DISTRICT FOR A RATE	j	CASE NO
ADJUSTMENT PURSUANT TO THE ALTERNATIVE	j	10210
RATE PILING PROCEDURE FOR SMALL UTILITIES	ì	

## ORDER

On March 31, 1988, Northeast Woodford County Water District ("Northeast Woodford") filed an application for Commission authority to adjust its water rates pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076. Northeast Woodford proposed to place the proposed rates into effect immediately.

The Commission finds that:

- (1) Northeast Woodford gave insufficient notice to the Commission in violation of KRS 278.180. The proposed rates should be noticed to be effective on May 2, 1988, which is 30 days from receipt of the application.
- (2) Pursuant to KRS 278.190, further proceedings are necessary in order to determine the reasonableness of the proposed rates and that such proceedings cannot be completed prior to the proposed effective date.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

(1) The proposed rates be and they hereby are suspended for 5 months on and after the 2nd day of May, 1988.

(2) Nothing in this Order shall prevent the Commission from entering a final decision in this case prior to the termination of the suspension period.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 13th day of April, 1988.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

For the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director